Changes in assumptions (761,909) (761,909)
Net Plan to Plan Resource Movement (32,418) 32,418
Changes in benefit terms
Contribution - employer 5,132,782 (5,132,782)
Contribution - employee 1,985,924 (1,985,924)
Net investment income 10,913,236 (10,913,236)
Administrative expenses (201,087) 201,087
Other Miscellaneous Income/ (Expense) (381,868) 381,868
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
contributions (6,949,949) (6,949,949)

Net changes 9,535,378 10,466,620 (931,242)

Balance at June 30, 2018 $181,251,666 $139,511,458 $41,740,208

Total Balance at June 30, 2018
(Miscellaneous and Safety Plans) $335,743,520 $256,232,337 $79,511,183

83

CITY OF TRACY
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

NOTE 10 - PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the
net pension liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as
what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability $58,852,153 $69,344,738 $128,196,891

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability $37,770,975 $41,740,208 $79,511,183

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability $20,330,416 $19,326,737 $39,657,153

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

D. Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $5,950,491 and $6,821,755 for
the miscellaneous and safety plans, respectively. At June 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Miscellaneous Plan:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows